obtain additional forestry plantations and for investments in manufacturing facilities.  Our cash outlays for our
forestry plantations amounted to $157.4 million in 2007 and $199.0 million in 2008.  Our cash outlays for our
manufacturing facilities and other capital assets amounted to $2.9 million in 2007 and $18.5 million in 2008.
An increase in non-pledged short-term deposits in 2008 amounted to $10.4 million compared to a decrease of
$1.4 million in 2007.  In addition, we have paid $1.9 million for business acquisition and $23.1 million for
other assets in 2008.

Cash Flows (Used In) From Financing Activities

In 2008, cash flows used in financing activities consisted of the proceeds from the issuance of shares of $0.3
million, offset by an increase in pledged short-term deposits of $2.7 million and the payment on derivative
financial instrument of $2.1 million, and a decrease in bank indebtedness of $1.9 million.  In 2007, cash flows
from financing activities consisted of primarily net proceeds from issuance of shares of $384.8 million and a
decrease in pledged short-term deposits of $2.1 million, offset by a decrease in bank indebtedness of $2.4
million and the payment on derivative financial instrument of $0.9 million.

- 9 -

Results of Operations – Q2 2008 vs Q2 2007

Revenue

The following table sets forth the breakdown of our total revenue for the second quarters ended June 30, 2008
and 2007:

2008 2007
 $’000 % $’000 %
Wood Fibre Operations

Plantation Fibre  125,591 67.1 70,508 54.8
Other Fibre 44,008 23.5 49,151 38.2

Manufacturing and Other Operations 17,526 9.4 9,105 7.0
Total Revenue 187,125 100.0 128,764 100.0

Total revenue increased 45.3% to $187.1 million in the second quarter of 2008 due primarily to higher sales
of plantation fibre, specifically integrated plantations and manufactured and other products, offset by a
decrease in the sales of other fibre, specifically imported wood products.

Wood Fibre Operations Revenue

Plantation Fibre

For the second quarters ended June 30, 2008 and 2007, plantation fibre sales were as follows:

2008 2007

Hectares
Sales per

hectare
Total

revenue Hectares
Sales per

hectare
Total

revenue
  $ $’000  $ $’000
Purchased plantations  14,128 5,927 83,732 15,477 4,461 69,036